
Please note: Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded. 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Stuart Robinson 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74360 
 

 
 

 
Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Steven Courtney 
Tel: 24 74707 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
(YORKSHIRE & THE HUMBER) 

 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Monday, 14th March, 2011 at 1.00 pm 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
S Ali - Rotherham Council; 

T Barker - North Lincolnshire Council; 

E Byrom - Bradford Council; 

J Clark - North Yorkshire County Council; 

M Dobson (Chair) - Leeds City Council; 

P Elliott - North East Lincolnshire Council 

                               S Fraser - City of York Council 

R Goldthorpe - Calderdale Council 

B Hall - East Riding of Yorkshire Council 

J Hancock - Barnsley Council 

J Hewitt - Hull City Council 

C Mills - Doncaster Council 

B Rhodes - Wakefield Council 

I Saunders - Sheffield Council 

L Smaje - Kirklees Council 

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 No exempt items or information have   
           been identified on the agenda 
 

 



 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 
 

 

6   
 

  PROPOSED RECONFIGURATION OF 
CHILDREN'S CONGENITAL HEART SERVICES 
IN ENGLAND - DRAFT TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting the Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and 
the Humber) with draft Terms of Reference for 
amendment and/or agreement, in relation to the 
national consultation around the proposed 
reconfiguration of Children’s Congenital Heart 
Services in England. 
 

1 - 10 

7   
 

  RECONFIGURATION OF CHILDREN'S 
CONGENITAL HEART SERVICES IN ENGLAND 
- RATIONALE AND OPTIONS FOR 
CONSULTATION 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting details of the 
identified options for consultation for the 
Reconfiguration of Children’s Congenital Heart 
Services in England. 
 
 

11 - 
142 



 

 
D 

8   
 

  RECONFIGURATION OF CHILDREN'S 
CONGENITAL HEART SERVICES IN ENGLAND 
- JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE: NEXT STEPS 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on the next steps for the 
Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Yorkshire and the Humber) in relation to its 
consideration of the proposed options to 
reconfigure Children’s Congenital Heart Services in 
England, and the implications for the Yorkshire and 
Humber region. 
 
 

143 - 
144 

 
 



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the Humber) 
 
Date: 14 March 2011 
 
Subject:  Proposed Reconfiguration of Children’s Congenital Heart Services in 

England – Draft Terms of Reference 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee (Yorkshire and the Humber) with draft Terms of Reference for 
amendment and/or agreement, in relation to the national consultation around the 
proposed reconfiguration of Children’s Congenital Heart Services in England. 

 
2.0 Background 
 

2.1 The Health and Social Care Act (2001), subsequently reinforced and amended by 
the NHS Act (2006) and the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 
(2007), places a duty  on local NHS bodies to make arrangements to involve and 
consult patients and the public in: 
 

• Planning service provision; 

• The development of proposals for changes; and,  

• Decisions about changes to the operation of services. 
 
2.2 The requirement to consult on changes and/or developments of NHS services also 

includes a duty to consult with relevant Health Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
where the NHS Body has under consideration any proposal for a substantial 
development or variation in the provision of health services within a specific local 
authority area. 

 
2.3 In circumstances where such proposals are likely to affect a population larger than 

that covered by a single Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, the Secretary of 
State (for Health) issued a Direction requiring appropriate scrutiny committees to 
convene a joint HOSC.  In this regard, local authorities across Yorkshire and the 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 

 

 

 

Originator: Steven Courtney 
 

Tel: 247 4707 
 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Humber have developed and agreed a protocol as a guide and reference point for 
such occasions. 
 
Review of Children’s Congenital Heart Services in England 

 

2.4 In 2008, in response to concerns raised by clinicians and parent groups, the NHS 
Medical Director requested a review of Children’s Congenital Heart Services in 
England.  The aim of the review was to develop and bring forward recommendations 
for a Safe and Sustainable  national service that has: 

 

• Better results in surgical centres with fewer deaths and complications following 
surgery  

• Better, more accessible assessment services and follow up treatment delivered 
within regional and local networks  

• Reduced waiting times and fewer cancelled operations  
• Improved communication between parents/ guardians and all of the services in 

the network that see their child  
• Better training for surgeons and their teams to ensure the service is sustainable 

for the future  
• A trained workforce of experts in the care and treatment of children and young 

people with congenital heart disease  
• Surgical centres at the forefront of modern working practices and new 

technologies that are leaders in research and development  
• A network of specialist centres collaborating in research and clinical 

development, encouraging the sharing of knowledge across the network  
 
2.5 The Safe and Sustainable review team (at NHS Specialised Services) has managed 

the review process on behalf of the ten Specialised Commissioning Groups in 
England, and their constituent local Primary Care Trusts.  

 
2.6 In February 2011, having analysed the available information, the Joint Committee of 

Primary Care Trusts – a committee comprising local commissioners representing 
each region of England – selected four potential options to form the basis of public 
consultation. 

 
3.0 Draft Terms of Reference 
 
3.1 The draft Terms of Reference in relation to the proposed reconfiguration of 

Children’s Congenital Heart Services in England, and the selected options that form 
the basis of the national consultation are presented at Appendix 1. 

 
3.2 In line with the protocol for Yorkshire and the Humber Councils – Joint Health 

Overview And Scrutiny Committee, the draft Terms of Reference are presented to 
this first meeting of the Joint HOSC (Yorkshire and the Humber) for amendment 
and/or agreement. 

 
4.0 Recommendations 
 

4.1 Members of the Joint HOSC (Yorkshire and the Humber) are asked to: 
 

4.1.1 Consider the details presented in this report; and, 
4.1.2 Amend and/or agree the draft terms of reference attached at Appendix 1, as 

appropriate. 
 
 
 

Page 2



5.0 Background Documents 
 

• Health and Social Care Act (2001) – Directions to Local Authorities (Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees, Health Scrutiny Functions) 

• Protocol for Yorkshire and the Humber Councils – Joint Health Overview And 
Scrutiny Committee 

• Leeds City Council’s Constitution – Overview and Scrutiny Procedural Rules 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
(YORKSHIRE AND THE HUMBER) 

  
TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
PROPOSED RECONFIGURATION OF CHILDREN’S CONGENITAL  

HEART SERVICES IN ENGLAND 
 
 

1.0 Introduction and background 

1.1 Children’s heart surgery is an increasingly complex procedure that demands 
great technical skill and expertise from surge
[...]
 
Option A: Seven surgical centres at: 

• Freeman Hospital, Newcastle 

• Alder Hey Children’s Hospital, Liverpool 

• Glenfield Hospital, Leicester 

• Birmingham Children’s Hospital 

• Bristol Royal Hospital for Children 

• 2 centres in London1 
 
Option B: Seven surgical centres at: 

• Freeman Hospital, Newcastle 

• Alder Hey Children’s Hospital, Liverpool 

• Birmingham Children’s Hospital 

• Bristol Royal Hospital for Children 

• Southampton General Hospital 

• 2 centres in London1 
 
 

                                            
1
 The preferred two London centres in the four options are Evelina Children’s Hospital and Great 
Ormond Street Hospital for Children 

Page 6



 

 

Option C: Six surgical centres at: 

• Freeman Hospital, Newcastle 

• Alder Hey Children’s Hospital, Liverpool 

• Birmingham Children’s Hospital 

• Bristol Royal Hospital for Children 

• 2 centres in London1 
 
Option D: Six surgical centres at: 

• Leeds General Infirmary 

• Alder Hey Children’s Hospital, Liverpool 

• Birmingham Children’s Hospital 

• Bristol Royal Hospital for Children 

• 2 centres in London1 
 
1.6 Having analysed the available information, the JCPCT agreed that the above  

options should form the basis of public consultation – commencing on 28 
February 2011 and running until 1 July 2011. 

 
2.0 Purpose and scope of the inquiry 

2.1 The purpose of the joint scrutiny inquiry is to make an assessment of, and 
where appropriate, make recommendations on the potential options to 
reconfigure the delivery of Children’s Congenital Heart Services in England.  

2.2 In receiving the identified options, the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (HOSC) will consider the likely implications across the Yorkshire 
and Humber region.  This will include consideration of the: 

• Review process and formulation of options presented for consultation; 

• Projected improvements in patient outcomes and experience; 

• Likely impact on children and their families (in the short, medium and 
longer-term), in particular in terms of access to services and travel times;  

• Views of local service users and/or their representatives; 

• Potential implications and impact on the health economy and the economy 
in general, on a local and regional basis; 

• Any other pertinent matters that arise as part of the Committee’s inquiry. 
 
2.3 Consideration will also be given to the arrangements for consulting on the 

proposals and a view given regarding the adequacy of such arrangements. 

2.4 The work of the joint HOSC will, as far as practicable, be undertaken to reflect 
the general principles set out in the Joint Health Scrutiny Protocol (Yorkshire 
and the Humber). 

2.5 The joint HOSC intends to provide a timely and positive contribution to the 
public consultation on the proposals. 

3.0 Comments from participating Health Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

3.1 In the development of these terms of reference, comments from constituent 
and participating local authority health overview and scrutiny committees 
(HOSCs) have been taken into account.   

Page 7



 

 

4.0 Timetable for the inquiry and submission of evidence 

4.1 The joint scrutiny inquiry will commence in March 2010 and be concluded 
before 1 July 2011.  It is likely that the inquiry will take place over a number of 
sessions, concluding with a final report and recommendations / consultation 
response.  

4.2 A more detailed timetable/ schedule of meetings will be provided following the 
first meeting of the Joint HOSC. 

5.0 Membership and arrangements for the Joint HOSC 

5.1 Membership and arrangements for the joint HOSC shall be in accordance with 
the Joint Health Scrutiny Protocol (Yorkshire and the Humber).   

5.2 Following individual decisions and nominations from constituent local 
authorities, the membership of the Joint HOSC will be: 

• Barnsley MBC –  Cllr. Janice Hancock 

• Bradford MDC – Cllr. Elaine Byrom  

• Calderdale Council – Cllr. Ruth Goldthorpe   

• City of York Council – Cllr. Sandy Fraser 

• Doncaster MBC – Cllr. Chris Mills 

• East Riding of Yorkshire Council – Cllr. Barbara Hall 

• Hull City Council – Cllr. John Hewitt 

• Kirklees Council – Cllr. Liz Smaje 

• Leeds City Council – Cllr. Mark Dobson (Chair)  

• North East Lincolnshire Council – Cllr. Peggy Elliot  

• North Lincolnshire Council – Cllr. Trevor Barker  

• North Yorkshire County Council – Cllr. Jim Clark   

• Rotherham MBC – Cllr. Shaukat Ali 

• Sheffield City Council – Cllr. Ian Saunders  

• Wakefield Council –  Cllr. Betty Rhodes 
 
5.3 As the administering authority, attendance of substitute/ alternate members 

will be in accordance with Leeds City Council’s Scrutiny Procedural Rules. 

6.0 Witnesses 

6.1 The following organisations (including appropriate representatives) and 
witnesses have been identified as possible contributors to this joint inquiry: 

• Parents and/or service user representatives 

• Specialised Commissioning Group (Yorkshire and the Humber) 

• Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 

• Appropriate professionals and/or professional bodies 

• Primary Care Trusts (Yorkshire and the Humber) 

• Yorkshire Ambulance Service (YAS) and/or other patient transport 
organisations 

• Local GPs and/or their representative body 

• Local Members of Parliament 

• Local Authority represntatives 

Page 8



 

 

 
6.2 The Joint HOSC will seek to identify and receive all relevant contributions, 

using a variety of methods to gather information.  As such, the Joint HOSC will 
aim to keep the list of witnesses under review throughout the joint inquiry. 

7.0 Monitoring arrangements 

7.1 Following completion of the joint scrutiny inquiry and the publication of the 
consultation response and/or recommendations, a response from the 
appropriate NHS body (or bodies) receiving the report, will be requested within 
28 working days and subsequently considered by the joint HOSC as soon as 
practicable. 

7.2 Any other monitoring arrangements agreed by the joint HOSC will be included 
in the final report. 

8.0 Measures of success 

8.1 The Joint HOSC will seek to respond to the consultation proposals in an 
appropriate manner, and publish realistic and practical recommendations, as 
appropriate.  However, how the joint HOSC will deem whether its work has 
been successful in making a difference to local people will be identified as the 
joint inquiry progresses and discussions take place.  Such information will be 
detailed in the joint committee’s final report. 

 

 

 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the Humber) 
 
Date: 14 March 2011 
 
Subject:  Reconfiguration of Children’s Congenital Heart Services in England – 

Rationale and Options for consultation 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present details of the identified options for 

consultation for the Reconfiguration of Children’s Congenital Heart Services in 
England. 

 
2.0 Background 
 

2.1 In 2008, in response to concerns raised by clinicians and parent groups, the NHS 
Medical Director requested a review of Children’s Congenital Heart Services in 
England.  The aim of the review was to develop and bring forward recommendations 
for a Safe and Sustainable  national service that has: 

 

• Better results in surgical centres with fewer deaths and complications following 
surgery  

• Better, more accessible assessment services and follow up treatment delivered 
within regional and local networks  

• Reduced waiting times and fewer cancelled operations  
• Improved communication between parents/ guardians and all of the services in 

the network that see their child  
• Better training for surgeons and their teams to ensure the service is sustainable 

for the future  
• A trained workforce of experts in the care and treatment of ch
[...]
s
h

o
u

ld
 p

ro
ce

e
d

 a
n

d
 t

h
a

t 

a
ll 

p
ro

p
o

sa
ls

 f
o

r 
co

n
su

lt
a

ti
o

n
 s

h
o

u
ld

 t
a

ke
 

a
cc

o
u

n
t 

o
f 

fo
u

r 
n

e
w

 t
e

st
s 

fo
r 

re
co

n
fi

g
u

ra
ti

o
n

. 

Th
e

 t
e

st
s 

w
ill

 r
e

q
u

ir
e

 r
e

co
n

fi
g

u
ra

ti
o

n
 p

ro
p

o
sa

ls
 

p
ro

sp
e

ct
iv

e
 p

a
ti

e
n

t 
ch

o
ic

e

S
A

F
E

 A
N

D
 S

U
S

T
A

IN
A

B
L
E

Page 133



Page 134

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 

 

Congenital Heart Services in England: Briefing 2 

Spring 2011 

1.0 Background information  

This briefing provides an update on the NHS rvices. This is 

the second briefing we have sent to local authorities in England to update them about the ongoing 

 The first briefing was issued in November 2010. A 

separate briefing has also been issued to your Health Overview and Scrutiny committee (HOSC). 

2.0 Aims of the review  

What does the review aim to achieve? 

 Better results in the surgical centres with fewer deaths and complications following surgery 

 Better, more accessible diagnostic services and follow up treatment delivered within regional 

and local networks 

 Reduced waiting times and cancelled operations 

 Improved communication between parents and all of the services in the network that see their 

child 

 Better training for surgeons and their teams to ensure the sustainability of the service 

 A trained workforce expert in the care and treatment of children and young people with 

congenital heart disease 

 Centres at the forefront of modern working practices and innovative technologies that are 

leaders in research and development 

 A network of specialist centres collaborating in research and clinical development, 

encouraging the sharing of knowledge across the network 

 

3.0 The review process: Where are we now? 

The options for change 

The Joint Committee of Primary Care Trusts (JCPCT), the decision-making body for Safe and 

Sustainable h
[...]
dent third party 

 Autumn 2011: JCPCT considers outcome of consultation  

 Winter 2011: Decisions expected 

 2013: Implementation           

Page 140



7 

 

Please contact: Zuzana Bates, Project Liaison Manager, Zuzana.Bates@nsscg.nhs.uk    
 
NHS Specialised Services, 2nd floor, Southside, 105 Victoria Street, London SW1E 6QT 
 

Direct Line: 020 7932 3771 

For further information please contact us, or see our website: 

www.specialisedservices.nhs.uk/safeandsustainable 

 

 

Page 141



Page 142

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the Humber) 
 
Date: 14 March 2011 
 
Subject:  Reconfiguration of Children’s Congenital Heart Services in England – Joint 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Next Steps 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider the next steps for the Joint Health Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the Humber)  in relation to its consideration 
of the proposed options to reconfigure Children’s Congenital Heart Services in 
England, and the implications for the Yorkshire and Humber region. 

 
2.0 Background 
 

2.1 Elsewhere on the agenda, the Joint HOSC has been presented with details around 
the proposed options to reconfigure Children’s Congenital Heart Services in 
England.  Draft terms of reference have also been presented to help frame the Joint 
HOSC’s consideration of the issues and potential implications for the Yorkshire and 
Humber region. 

 
3.0 Next steps and timescales 
 
3.1 Subject to the adoption of agreed terms of reference, a more detailed timetable or 

programme of activity is needed.  This will need to set out how and when the Joint 
HOSC will seek to address its terms of reference. 

 
3.2 As previously outlined, public consultation on the identified options will run until 1 

July 2011.  Therefore, it is important that the Joint Committee’s work is concluded 
before this date, including any report and/or consultation response. 

 

3.3 The draft terms of reference identifies the following organisations and witnesses as 
possible contributors to the work of the Joint HOSC: 

 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 

 

 

 

Originator: Steven Courtney 
 

Tel: 247 4707 
 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 143



• Parents and/or service user representatives 

• Specialised Commissioning Group (Yorkshire and the Humber) 

• Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 

• Appropriate professionals and/or professional bodies 

• Primary Care Trusts (Yorkshire and the Humber) 

• Yorkshire Ambulance Service (YAS) and/or other patient transport organisations 

• Local GPs and/or their representative body 

• Local Members of Parliament 

• Local Authority represntatives 
 
3.4 Given the range of potential contributors and the time available, it is likely that a 

range of different methods may need to be applied to gather the input of the agreed 
contributors, including: 

• Written reports  

• Written responses to questions 

• Focus group meeting 

• Attendance at future meetings 

• Questionnaires 
 
3.5 The details presented in this report are neither exclusive nor exhaustive, however it 

is important that such matters are taken into account when determining future activity 
of the Joint HOSC. 

 
4.0 Recommendations 
 

4.1 Members of the Joint HOSC (Yorkshire and the Humber) are asked to consider the 
details presented in this report and any other appropriate matters in determining the 
future activity of the Joint HOSC around the proposed options to reconfigure 
Children’s Congenital Heart Services in England. 

 
5.0 Background Documents 
 

None 
 
 

Page 144


	Agenda
	6 Proposed Reconfiguration of Children's Congenital Heart Services in England - Draft Terms of Reference
	Appendix 1

	7 Reconfiguration of Children's Congenital Heart Services in England - Rationale and Options for consultation
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	8 Reconfiguration of Children's Congenital Heart Services in England - Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Next Steps



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 29th March, 2011 

 

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (YORKSHIRE & 
THE HUMBER) 

 
MONDAY, 14TH MARCH, 2011 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Dobson in the Chair 

 Councillors S Ali, S Butterworth, E Byrom, 
J Clark, S Fraser, R Goldthorpe, B Hall, 
J Hancock, G Mullis, B Rhodes, I Saunders 
and L Smaje 

 
 
 

1 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the inaugural meeting of the Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the Humber), formed to 
consider a proposed substantial NHS service reconfiguration around the 
delivery of Children’s Congenital Heart Services in England. 
 

2 Late Items  
 

The Chair proposed and the Joint Committee agreed to accept the following 
document as supplementary information:- 
 

• Safe and Sustainable – A New Vision for Children’s Congenial 
Heart Services in England – Presentation Slides prepared by Cathy 
Edwards, Director of Yorkshire and Humber Specialised 
Commissioning Group (Agenda Item 70 (Minute 6 refers) 

 
The document was not available at the time of the agenda despatch, but 
made available on the Council’s Internet site after the meeting. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 

The following personal declarations were declared at the meeting:- 
 

• Councillor S Fraser  in his capacity as a Member of the Governing 
Council of York Hospital Foundation Trust and as a retired Member  
of UNISON and TGWU (Agenda Item 7) (Minute 6  refers) 

• Councillor B Rhodes in her capacity as a retied Member of UNISON 
(Agenda Item 7) (Minute 6 refers) 
 

4 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors T Barker (North 
Lincolnshire Council) and P Elliott (North East Lincolnshire Council). 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 29th March, 2011 

 

Notification had been received for Councillor S Butterworth (Hull City Council) 
to substitute for Councillor J Hewitt and Councillor G Mullis (Doncaster MBC) 
to substitute for Councillor C Mills. 
 

5 Proposed Reconfiguration of Children's Congenital Heart Services in 
England - Draft Terms of Reference  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report 
presenting the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and 
the Humber) with draft Terms of Reference for amendment and/or agreement, 
in relation to the proposed reconfiguration of Children’s Congenital Heart 
Services in England, and the associated national public consultation.  The 
draft Terms of Reference were appended to the report for 
information/comment of the meeting. 
 
There was broad agreement for the draft Terms of Reference as presented 
and a general discussion around the following issues: 
 

• The role of the Joint Committee and how this related to the public 
consultation around the proposed service reconfiguration. 
The Committee was advised that under the guidance of the 
Direction issued by the Secretary of State for Health, the nature and 
potential impact of the proposed reconfiguration required a Joint 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be established.  This 
body would undertake the statutory Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee role and would be the body to provide a formal response 
to the recommendations. It was confirmed that this did not prevent 
individual contributions to the public consultation process. 
 
It was also confirmed that while the public consultation focused on 
four specific proposed reconfiguration models, this did not preclude 
the Joint Committee recommending alternative arrangements 
and/or putting forward other recommendations. 
 

• The Overview and Scrutiny protocol/arrangements in relation to 
North East region  
It was outlined that the North East region of local authorities was 
likely to have similar joint scrutiny arrangements in place for those 
councils in that region.  However, the precise details of such 
arrangements could not be confirmed. 

 

• The need for guidance in relation to purdah, the proposed work of 
the Joint Committee and the timing of that work. 
The Principal Scrutiny Adviser outlined that due to the timing of the 
public consultation and timescales agreed by the Joint Committee 
of Primary Care Trusts (i.e. a third party body), the work of the Joint 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and Humber) 
could legitimately continue during the pre-election period (i.e 
purdah).  The Principal Scrutiny Adviser agreed to seek specific 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 29th March, 2011 

 

clarification in this regard and provide this to members of the Joint 
Committee. 

 
RESOLVED – 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That approval be given to the proposed terms of reference in relation to 

the national consultation around the proposed reconfiguration of 
Children’s Congenital Heart Services in England in accordance with the 
details submitted. 

c) That, in relation to purdah and any potential impact on the work / timing 
of work of the Joint Committee, the Committee’s Principal Scrutiny 
Adviser be requested to circulate specific guidance to Members for 
their information/retention . 

 
6 Reconfiguration of Children's Congenital Heart Services in England - 

Rationale and Options for consultation  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report 
presenting details of the identified options for consultation for the 
Reconfiguration of Children’s Congenital Heart Services in England. 
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting: 
 

• Safe and Sustainable – A New Vision for Children’s Congenital 
Heart Services in England – Consultation Document – 1st March 
2011 to 1st July 2011 

• Safe and Sustainable – Review of Children’s Congenital Heart 
Services in England: Briefing 2 – Spring 2011 

 
The following representatives were in attendance to present the key issues 
highlighted in the report and to address any specific questions identified by 
the Committee: 
 

- Cathy Edwards (Director) – Specialised Commissioning Group 
(Yorkshire and the Humber) 

- Dr Kevin Smith (Medical Adviser) - Specialised Commissioning Group 
(Yorkshire and the Humber) 

 
The Director and Medical Adviser, Specialised Commissioning Group 
(Yorkshire and the Humber) circulated a copy of presentation slides and 
provided the Committee with a detailed presentation which covered the 
following specific issues: 
 
○ Timetable 
○ Joint Committee of Primary Care Trusts (JCPCT) Meeting 
○ Consultation 
○ What will the Service look like? 
   - The National Review Recommendations/Regional Approach 
   - Care close to home 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 29th March, 2011 

 

   - Services should meet standards 
   - Care should be planned around people 
○ Congenital Heart Networks 
○ Specialised Surgical Centres 
○ Key Facts/Figures 
○ Key Influencing Factors 
○ Further Analysis 
○ Evaluation Criteria Applied 
○ Yorkshire and Humberside Patient Flows to Surgical Centres 
○ Other considerations  
 
In brief summary, the main issues highlighted and points of discussion were: 
 

• Availability of a summary version of the consultation document; 

• Acknowledgment that cross border issues were likely to have a 
have a significant impact on the proposed configuration of services 
and there was a need to focus on projected patient flows in greater 
detail  

• The role of the Joint Committee focusing on the needs of the 
Yorkshire and Humber region, with specific reference to the 
following points: 
o A detailed analysis and consideration of the likely implications of 

each proposed model of care/ configuration of services was 
required (i.e. a local impact assessment);  

o The need to recognise that Leeds was well placed 
geographically, which appeared not to have been taken into 
account sufficiently; 

o Population densities across the region and comparisons to other 
areas 

o Projected patient numbers in terms of emergency and planned 
surgery 

• The need to invite comments on the proposals from the region’s 
Hospital Trusts  .  

• The need to raise public awareness of the proposals and wherever 
possible seek  the views of parents and families likely to be affected 
by the proposals  

 
RESOLVED – 
a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That a vote of thanks be conveyed to Cathy Edwards and Dr Kevin 

Smith, for their attendance and contribution to the meeting. 
c) To receive further contributions from representatives from the 

Specialised Commissioning Group (Yorkshire and the Humber) at a 
future meeting; 

d) To invite appropriate representatives from the Safe and Sustainable 
Review Team to give evidence at a future Committee meeting. 

 
 

7 Reconfiguration of Children's Congenital Heart Services in England - 
Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Next Steps  



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 29th March, 2011 

 

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report on the 
next steps for the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire 
and the Humber) in relation to its consideration of the proposed options to 
reconfigure Children’s Congenital Heart Services in England, and the 
implications for the Yorkshire and Humber region. 
 
RESOLVED- 

a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
b) That the Committee’s Principal Scrutiny Adviser be requested to 

produce a witness/ evidence timetable for consideration at the next 
meeting on 29th March 2011, to include appropriate representatives 
from the following organisations: 

• Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 

• Safe and Sustainable Review Team  

• Paediatric  Transport Team (Embrace) 

• The current Children’s Cardiac Network (Yorkshire and the 
Humber) 

c) That  representatives from the Safe and Sustainable Review team be 
invited to give evidence at the next Committee on 29th March 2011. 

d) That details of the analysis arising from the regional Impact 
Assessment be made available and considered by the Joint Committee  
as and when such information becomes available. 

 
8 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Tuesday 29th March 2011 at 10.30am in the Civic Hall, Leeds (Pre-meeting for 
Board Members at 10.00am) 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 3.45pm) 
 
 


